Gaston County

G aStO n CO u nty Board of Commissioners

www.gastongov.com

Financial and Management Services -
Grants

Board Action

File #: 25-222

Commissioner Brown - Financial and Management Services - Grants - To Accept and Appropriate Additional State
Domestic Violence Grant Funds from the NC Council for Women in the Amount of $999.56 for The Cathy Mabry
Cloninger Center, and Additional Sexual Assault Grant Funds in the Amount of $959.03 for the Family Justice Center. This
Action also Includes an Increase fo the Required 20% Local Match Accordingly

STAFF CONTACT
Pat Laws - Grants Development and Oversight - 704-866-3771

BUDGET IMPACT

General Fund: appropriate additional State funds and increase revenues and expenses by $1,958.59. The grants require
a 20% increase in matching funds ($391.72). The 20% match for the DV funds will be met with a portion of the shelter's
Social Worker lll Retirement and Health Insurance. The SA 20% match will be met with a portion of the shelter's Social
Worker [l salary.

BACKGROUND

Gaston County was awarded a North Carolina Council for Women and Youth Involvement (NCCFW) Domestic Violence
grant and Sexual Assault grant. Due to recalculations of funding allocations, the CFW State Grant Award amounts for the
Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault funds have been increased. The DV award amount of $58,756.71 is increased by
$999.56 (match increase $199.91), and the Sexual Assault amount of $32,136.73 is increased by $959.03 (match
increase $191.81). The period of performance for each grant is 10/11/24-9/30/25.

POLICY IMPACT
N/A

ATTACHMENTS
Budget Change Request (BCR)

DO NOT TYPE BELOW THIS LINE

I, Donna S. Buff, Clerk to the County Commission, do hereby certify that the- a?ove |s
taken by the Board of Commissioners as follows:

ozcal i M‘ —
NO. DATE M1 M2  JBailey CBrown CCloninger AFraley BHovis ,/'”’ TKelgher :S I*fehan Vote
2025-168  05/27/2025 TK JB A A A A A A A U
DISTRIBUTION: "

Laserfiche Users

A=AYE, N=NAY, AB=ABSENT, ABS=ABSTAIN, U=UNANIMOUS



GASTON COUNTY
BUDGET CHANGE REQUEST (BCR)

TO: Matthew Rhoten, County Manager

EROM: ! GRT I Financial & Management Services
Dept. Code Department Name
| Scott Attaway | | 4/22/25
Department Director Date

REQUEST TYPE: (] Line-ltem Transfer Within Department & Fund

[[] Project Transfer Within Department & Fund
[] Line-ltem Transfer Between Departments
[] Line-ltem Transfer Between Funds*
Additional Appropriation of Funds*

*Requires resolution by the Board of Commissioners

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT**
As it appears in Munis Fund-Dept-Div-SubDiv-Prog-SubProg-Future-Obj-Proj
Ex. Employee Training XXXK-XXK-XXK-XHEKK-XHXKKK-XKEKXHK-XHXK-XK-XXNXHK-XHHKX Ex. ($5,000.00)
Ex. 1000-BGT-000-00000-000000-0000000-0000-01-520011- Ex. $5,000.00
State Grant Rev-FY25 NCCFW DV 1000-CSS-291-29102-000000-0000000-0000-05-410001-G0125 S (999.56)
Salaries-FY25 NCCFW DV 1000-CSS-291-29102-000000-0000000-0000-05-510001-G0125 S 999.56
State Grant Rev-FY25 NCCFW SA 1000-CSS-291-29101-000000-0000000-0000-05-410001-G0124 S (959.03)
MiscSupplies/Exp-FY25 NCCFW SA 1000-CSS-291-29101-000000-0000000-0000-05-520007-G0124 S 959.03
Health Insur-FY25 NCCFW DV 1000-CSS-291-29102-000000-0000000-0000-05-510103-G0125 S 199.91
Health Insurance (Match) 1000-CSS5-291-29102-000000-0000000-0000-05-510103- S (199.91)
Salaries-FY25 NCCFW SA 1000-CSS-291-29101-000000-0000000-0000-05-510001-G0124 S 191.81
Salaries (Match) 1000-CSS-291-29101-000000-0000000-0000-05-510001- S (191.81)
4

** Decreases in expenditures and increases in revenue accounts require brackets. Increases in expenditures and decreases in revenue do not require brackets. Please note that transfers
between funds require inter-fund transfer accounts.

JUSTIFICATION FOR REQUEST:

The Office of State Budget and Management (OSBM) approved the use of prior year refunds to be disbursed during this fiscal year, resulting
in an increase to NC Council for Women DV (The Cathy Mabry Cloninger Center) and SA (Family Justice Center) grant funds.




